

No. 18-280

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION,
INC., ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ, and
JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,
Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK and THE NEW YORK CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court Of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

VINCENT LEVY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW GURGEL
JORDAN PIETZSCH
HOLWELL SHUSTER &
GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5151
vlevy@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1
ARGUMENT3

- I. The growing body of Second Amendment precedent has adhered to constitutional doctrine for reviewing fundamental rights.....3
 - A. Strict scrutiny does not invariably govern fundamental-rights claims.....3
 - B. The Courts of Appeals have adhered to fundamental-rights doctrine.....6
- II. Success rates of Second Amendment claims do not suggest second-class status..... 10
- III.The Court should not credit conjecture about judicial “hostility”. 13

CONCLUSION.....18
APPENDIX..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	8, 17
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	9
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	8
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of California, Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	4
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4
<i>City of Ontario, California v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	5
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	14, 17

<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	5
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago,</i> 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	4
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	5
<i>Garza v. Idaho,</i> 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019)	6
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia,</i> 788 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Gould v. Morgan,</i> 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia,</i> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6, 15, 17
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester,</i> 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan,</i> 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association,</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	5

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2, 13, 14, 17
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	8
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>National Rifle Association of America, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	4
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	12, 16
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	5
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	9

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Alvarez,</i> 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Bajakajian,</i> 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	5
<i>United States v. Chester,</i> 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Chovan,</i> 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>United States v. Grayson,</i> 438 U.S. 41 (1978).....	8
<i>United States v. Greeno,</i> 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Marzzarella,</i> 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Masciandaro,</i> 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Miller,</i> 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	7
<i>United States v. Reese,</i> 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	6

<i>Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	8
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	1
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	5
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	9
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	8
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	5
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	8
Other Authorities	
David Kopel, <i>Data Indicate Second Amendment Underenforcement</i> , 68 Duke L.J. Online 79 (2018)	12
George Mocsary, <i>A Close Reading of an Excellent Distant Reading of Heller in the Courts</i> , 68 Duke L.J. Online 41 (2018)	12

Eric Rubin & Joseph Blocher, *From Theory to
Doctrine: An Empirical Analysis of the Right to
Keep and Bear Arms After Heller*,
67 Duke L.J. 1433 (2018) 11, 12

Timothy Zick, *The Second Amendment as a
Fundamental Right*,
46 Hastings Const. L. Q. 621 (2019) 4, 8
